
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

14 May 2018

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 10.00 am in Stanhope Hall, Boston Road, Horncastle, 
Lincolnshire LN9 6NF for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Richard Wills
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members 
of the Council)

Councillors B M Dobson (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs A M Austin, G E Cullen, M A Griggs, R P H Reid, S R Kirk, Mrs E J Sneath, 
C L Strange and Dr M E Thompson

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 22 MAY 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and 
Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2018 

5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers 

5 Middle Rasen Flood Prevention Scheme To Follow

6 Broadband Programme Update and Rural Broadband 
Provision 
(A report by Stephen Brookes which provides an update on the 
current status of the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme. To 
outline future plans and to provide details relating to the 
difficulties of deploying faster broadband to rural end users)

15 - 20

7 Hotel Investment Action Plan 
(A report by Mary Powell which explains the outcomes of a report 
into demand and potential supply of new hotels in Greater 
Lincolnshire)

21 - 24

8 Team Lincolnshire 
(A report by Jill McCarthy which explains and reinforces the Team 
Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme's objectives and to provide 
a Two Year Activity Plan for 2018/19 and 2019/20 which outlines 
the benefits, events and activities available to Team Lincolnshire 
ambassadors)

25 - 28

9 Anglian Water's Consultation Draft Water Resources 
Management Plan 
(A report by David Hickman which outlines the key points 
proposed for the County Council and its partners' response to the 
Water Resources Management Plan (WRMP) consultation and 
invites further discussion to ensure that members continue to 
shape and guide the emerging response prior to submission on 
1st June 2018)

29 - 40

10 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(A report by Daniel Steel which enables the Committee to 
consider and comment on the content of its work programme for 
the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it 
can be of greatest benefit)

41 - 50



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors B M Dobson (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Mrs A M Austin, G E Cullen, 
M A Griggs, R P H Reid, S R Kirk, Mrs E J Sneath, C L Strange and 
Dr M E Thompson 
 
Councillors  C J Davie, E J Poll, M J Storer and A H Turner MBE JP, attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Justin Brown (Commissioner for 
Economic Growth), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), 
David Hickman (Growth & Environment Commissioner), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer), Andy Brooks (Commissioning Manager (Regeneration Programme)), 
Matthew Michell (Environmental Services Senior Officer (Technical)) and Vanessa 
Strange (Accessibility and Growth Manager) 
 
69     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS 

 
None received. 
 
70     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
71     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 
2018, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
72     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place made the following 
announcements:- 
 

 International Trade 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
He stated that he would be hosting a business event for numerous businesses and 
politicians from Hunan, China. A wide variety of topics would be discussed including 
investment opportunities in Lincolnshire. A very senior visit was being planned for 
Hunan province officials in October 2018. 
 

 Investment 
 
He referred to the continued good work taking place with Greater Lincolnshire 
Partnership Local Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP) in promoting Lincolnshire for UK 
based developers and had attended a very successful "Lincolnshire in London" event 
in which Lincolnshire developers had brought their potential clients to the event. A 
number of contracts had been agreed. 
 
A successful Team Lincolnshire brunch was arranged at the annual MIPIM in France 
which was funded by GLLEP and private businesses with 165 developers in 
attendance. 
 

 Skills and Utilities 
 
He had been informed that employers had stated that their two main challenges were 
skill shortages and lack of utility infrastructure. 
 
The Council continued to lobby for improved utilities and both he and Executive 
Support Councillor Mark Storer had explored opportunities around Smart grids, 
electric vehicle charging points and had been impressed by a development at 
Hemswell Cliff where an anaerobic digester was producing energy for local 
businesses. 
 
The skills deficit was being addressed from the Council's Skills Support to the 
Workforce programme and a Care
[...]
 
(a) That the comments made by the Committee on the consultation be noted and 
taken into consideration in any response to the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs.  
 
(b) That a letter be sent to the Minister for State for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food 
and local MPs, on the need to plan for the next five years in view of Brexit in addition 
for the next twenty five years. 
 
(c) That the Executive for Economy and Place, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Brexit Working Group, in responding formally to the Defra consultation on future 
farming policy, be endorsed. 
 
78     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee received its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the following items being programmed for future meetings – County 
Farms; Conversion of retail premises to residential accommodation; and a report 

Page 12



9 

 

back on consultation responses from the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy, the Work 
Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 May 2018 

Subject: 
Broadband Programme Update and Rural Broadband 
Provision 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To provide an update on the current status of the Lincolnshire Broadband 
Programme. To outline future plans and to provide details relating to the 
difficulties of deploying faster broadband to rural end users. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the progress of the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme and highlight 
any comments for future consideration in relation to rural broadband provision. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Lincolnshire Broadband Programme commenced in March 2013. The key 
objectives of the programme at
[...]
d Contract 2, West Lindsey District Council signed an 

agreement with Quickline Communications ltd, to provide 'Superfast Broadband to 100% of 

West Lindsey'. This agreement was entered into despite LCC advising against it and as a 

result, BDUK decided that West Lindsey should be excluded form Contract 2 on the basis 

that you cannot use State Aid (Public Funds) to overbuild existing or planned Superfast 

coverage. 

LCC recognised that this judgement was flawed and successfully overturned the judgement 

in late 2017. We are now waiting for BT to finalise a deployment plan for the remaining 

eligible premises in West Lindsey. We expect to see this at the end of April/early May. 

 

Other Issues: 

Deployment strategy through both contracts has been based around delivering maximum 

coverage for the best value for money. This strategy was driven by the very obvious 

complexity of delivering fibre broadband to an area that has a few large urban areas, but at 

the same time, widely dispersed rural areas. 

Mobile phone coverage does not form any part of this programme and whilst we recognise 

the need for improvements in that area; we also recognise that we do not have funding or a 

contract to do so. 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 May 2018 

Subject: Hotel Investment Action Plan 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
This report explains the outcomes of a report into demand and potential supply 
of new hotels in Greater Lincolnshire. The report was commissioned by 
Lincolnshire County Council and funded by LCC, Greater Lincolnshire LEP and 
the other local authorities in Greater Lincolnshire. It explains that hotel 
developers want to achieve a significant commercial return, and that LCC's role 
should be to build a strong relationship with potential developers whilst 
continuing to promote the growth of the tourism sector so that developers are 
confident in investing here. 

 
 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 
 

a) Consider and comment on the commercial realities of hotel development 
in areas like Greater Lincolnshire, and; 

 
b) Endorse the actions proposed to promote hotel investment included in 

the report.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
In 2017 The Greater Lincolnshire LEP commissioned Hotel Solutions to complete a 
detailed feasibility study to support hotel development across Greater Lincolnshire. 
 
The study included: 
 

 Consultations with Greater Lincolnshire local authorities, GLLEP and LCC 
 

 A review of economic and tourism growth strategies to assess the likelihood 
of future growth in demand for hotel accommodation across Greater 
Lincolnshire 

 

 An assessment of major development projects that will drive growth in hotel 
demand and in some cases include hotel developments 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 An audit and assessment of potential hotel development sites across 
Greater Lincolnshire. 

 

 Discussions with hotel companies to establish their interest in bringing 
forward new hotels across Greater Lincolnshire, their views about the hotel 
market and any barriers that they are facing to progressing hotel schemes. 
 

Priorities for public sector intervention 
 

 A clear focus on growing the hotel markets across Greater Lincolnshire so that 
new hotels can be commercially supported in terms of supporting business park 
and office development 

 

 Assisting the expansion of existing companies, attracting new companies, 
investing in destination marketing, supporting the development of visitor 
attractions and major events and festivals and bottoming out the conference 
market potential for Lincoln. 

 

 Bringing forward council owned hotel sites 
 

 Identifying boutique hotel development opportuniti
[...]
19 and 
2019/20 which outlines the benefits, events and activities available to Team 
Lincolnshire ambassadors. 

 
 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 
 

a) Consider and comment on the purpose and scope of Team Lincolnshire 
 

b) Endorse the proposed activity plan (Appendix A) 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Team Lincolnshire is a partnership between the private and public sector brought 
together with the purpose of attracting and supporting business investment in 
Lincolnshire. Its concept is that all members become Lincolnshire ambassadors 
and by collaborating together gives them a much stronger and passionate voice.  
 
Team Lincolnshire evolved from a number of property and construction businesses 
attending MIPIM, a major international annual property show, four years ago.  
Providing sponsorship monies to support the LEP's attendance at MIPIM has 
enabled Greater Lincolnshire to be not only represented within the Midlands UK 
pavilion, but also to hold its own events outside of the exhibition targeting 
investors, developers and intermediaries. Team Lincolnshire has local, national 
and international markets that should be pursued. 
 
It was recognised that there was an increasing need to extend Team Lincolnshire 
across other sectors to create a team of like-minded individuals and businesses 
who are passionate about promoting Lincolnshire.  There was also a need to co-
ordinate existing and reduced budgets in order to make the programme 
sustainable in the future. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
A marketing toolkit www.marketinglincolnshire.com was developed using LCC and 
Local Enterprise Partnership funding and is available to businesses so that all 
ambassadors have a coherent and compelling narrative to use to help to increase 
investment, have more visitors and more money in the local economy.  
 
On 30th November 2017, the Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme was 
officially launched offering me
[...]
se are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Team Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme Two Year Activity 
Plan (To Follow) 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Jill McCarthy, who can be contacted on 01522 550609 
or jill.mccarthy@lincolnshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 May 2018 

Subject: 
Anglian Water's Consultation Draft Water Resources 
Management Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Further to the introductory report presented to the Committee in April, this paper 
outlines the key points proposed for LCC and its partners' response to the 
Water Resources Management Plan (WRMP) consultation, and invites further 
discussion to ensure that members continue to shape and guide the emerging 
response prior to submission on 1st June. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the key elements proposed for the formal response 
to the Water Resources Management Plan consultation. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Committee considered an introductory report on 10 April 2018 outlining the 
consultation draft Water Resources Management Plan.  The present report focuses 
on the key messages that LCC and its partners may wish to convey in their final 
response to the consultation, and seeks members' comments on these prior to 
composition of the final response for the 1st June deadline.  
 
LCC & Partners' Response to WRMP: proposed main lines of response  
 
In developing a formal response to the WRMP consultation, it is intended that it 
should be a joint response between partners as far as possib
[...]
LDER 

AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 

DECISION 

YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 

AFFECTED 

I015756  
New!  

Middle Rasen Flood 
Prevention Scheme  

Between 
11 June 
2018 and 
15 June 
2018  

Executive 
Councillor: 
Economy and 
Place  

Highways Officers for the 
Middle Rasen area; Middle 
Rasen Parish Council; local 
member; Executive 
Councillors and Support 
Councillors for Economy 
and Place and Commercial 
and Environmental 
Management; and the 
Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee  

Report  Project Leader Tel: 
01522 555586 Email: 
charlotte.hughes@lincoln
shire.gov.uk  

Executive Councillor: 
Economy and Place 
and Head of Paid 
Service & Executive 
Director for 
Environment and 
Economy  

Yes  Market Rasen 
Wolds  

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2018
	6 Broadband Programme Update and Rural Broadband Provision
	Appendix A - Lincolnshire Broadband Programme

	7 Hotel Investment Action Plan
	8 Team Lincolnshire
	9 Anglian Water's Consultation Draft Water Resources Management Plan
	appendix

	10 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A&B - EE Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 MAY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B M DOBSON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors B Adams, Mrs A M Austin, G E Cullen, R P H Reid, C Matthews, 
Mrs E J Sneath, C L Strange, Dr M E Thompson and R H Trollope-Bellew

Councillors  C J Davie, R L Foulkes, D McNally and E J Poll, attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Paul Brookes (County Flood Risk Manager), Steve Brookes (Lincolnshire Broadband 
Programme Manager), Justin Brown (Commissioner for Economic Growth), Steve 
Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), David Hickman (Growth & Environment 
Commissioner), Charlotte Hughes (Project Leader (Client Team)), Jill McCarthy 
(Principal Officer Growth), Mary Powell (Commissioning Manager (Tourism)), Daniel 
Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Ken Pratt (Principal Engineer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett and S R Kirk.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor R Trollope-Bellew 
and C Matthews to the Committee, in place of Councillors Mrs W Bowkett and S R 
Kirk, respectively, for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 APRIL 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 10 April 2018, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 MAY 2018

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman paid tribute to Councillor A Bridges as the Chairman of the Economic 
Scrutiny Committee from 2013 to 2017 and the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
from 2017 to 2018.

The Chairman stated that decisions made at the previous meeting of the Committee 
included letters from Councillor A Bridges sent to the following:-

 The Rt Hon Michael Gove – Brexit Strategy and Implementation – driving 
business innovation, creating growth and enabling sustainable rural 
communities in a Green Future.

 The Rt Hon James Brokenshire – Build Out Rate Concerns Within Housing in 
Lincolnshire and the importance of tackling the costs of utilities as part of 
housing and planning strategies.

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place made the 
following announcements:-

 Had attended the Belton Horse Trials and had taken the opportunity to meet 
investors of whom several were planning a commitment to Lincolnshire.

 Had follow up meetings with some of the regional contacts he had met at 
MIPIM, a major international annual property show and he had put one investor 
in touch with a landowner and was hopeful this would lead to additional housing 
investments in the county.

 Stated that economic opportunities continued to be encouraged with China. A 
Chinese delegation of business and economic leaders had visited Lincolnshire 
to explore specific investment opportunities. In the near future a future a further 
delegation would visit the University of Lincoln to pursue joint higher education 
opportunities. He hoped that there would be some good news to announce from 
the visits in the future.

 Had met the Federation of Small Businesses and had launched an initiative for 
local authorities to support small businesses. The Council had encouraged 
small businesses to bid for council contracts.

 Stated that the effects of changing shopping habits was having a serious impact 
on the High Street with more shoppers going on-line to purchase their shopping. 
He was attending the Local Government Association's (LGA) Environment, 
Economy, Transport and Housing Board and they would be examining the 
LGA's online toolkit for High Streets. He noted the Committee would examine 
this matter at their next meeting and encouraged Members to view the toolkit in 
advance of that meeting.

Executive Councillor C J Davie responded to comments by the Committee as 
follows:-



3
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 MAY 2018

 In view of the changes taking place on the High Street there was a need for 
more variety on the High Street with opportunities to allow visitors to experience 
different things, for example, art galleries, etc.

 With regard to the issue of rents there were issues with absentee landlords in 
the retail sector.

 Agreed with the comments made about the changing retail scene on the High 
Street. The presence of eating and drinking places had led to High Streets 
becoming more vibrant. The additional residential accommodation being 
provided on the High Street and the business opportunities for young 
entrepreneurs were welcomed.

 In response to the closure of Banks he agreed that there was a need for the 
Government to take a stronger line with Banks following the support they had 
received during the financial crisis. He stated that the Government was moving 
to a cashless society but noted that many coastal resorts relied on cash for their 
survival.

 Noted that some local authorities had invested in hotels and similar businesses.
 Stated that the new North Sea Observatory in the Lincolnshire Coastal Country 

Park was due to be opened on 19 June 2018.

Tim Downing from Pygott and Crone stated that there was a renaissance taking 
place on the High Street with the presence of quality shops and good products on 
sale. He agreed that the visitor experience was important, agreed that Business 
Rates and parking were and issue and agreed that in some instances pedestrian 
schemes had taken away the vibrancy of High Streets.

5    MIDDLE RASEN FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEME

The Committee received a pre-decision scrutiny report in connection with the Middle 
Rasen Flood Prevention scheme which was due to be considered by the Executive 
Director for Environment and Economy to take a decision in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Economy and Place. Officers stated that the main issues 
were in connection with traffic management associated for the scheme which would 
involve consultation with the local community.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers where appropriate, 
included:-

 Residents welcomed the scheme.
 The views of residents should be sought on the proposed traffic management 

and it was noted that a public consultation meeting had been arranged for 
June.

 It was important to give warning of the traffic management arrangements to 
local people and to people travelling from outside the area especially HGV 
drivers. Officers stated that they had detailed traffic management plans in 
place to avoid "rat running" and that all Parish Councils in the area would be 
consulted about the traffic management planned.

 Should any work take place at the weekends then the contractor needed to 
provide a telephone number in case of an emergency.



4
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 MAY 2018

 Officers stated that signage would be installed well in advance to warn 
motorists about the works and to warn them to avoid them not to rely on their 
sat-nav.

 Officers gave a brief explanation of the proposed project adding that it was 
proposed to double the capacity of the existing system to avoid future 
flooding.

RESOLVED

That it is recommended that the Executive Councillor for Economy and Place:-

1. approves in principle to proceed with the Middle Rasen flood prevention scheme;

2. receives the results of the public consultation on the traffic management plan and

3. delegates to the Executive Director for Environment and Economy, in consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Economy and Place, the taking of all decisions 
necessary to give effect to the scheme up to and including the award of a contract for 
the works.

6    BROADBAND PROGRAMME UPDATE AND RURAL BROADBAND 
PROVISION

The Committee received a report and a presentation on the latest situation in 
connection with the Lincolnshire Broadband Programme. Officers stated that 
coverage sat at approximately 93.5% superfast in the county in the second 
deployment and when the second one was completed the programme would have 
97% coverage. Once the third deployment took place it was clear that consideration 
would have to be given to the use of alternative technologies to reach the most rural 
areas of the county. One of the main concerns was whether there would be sufficient 
funding available to achieve 100% coverage.

Officers stated in the future people and businesses would become more mobile and 
phones and tablets would be used more. The use of 5G would mean that fibre would 
become less used and the use of TV white space frequency would be used more as 
it was not impeded by buildings and worked well in a mobile society. The Council had 
got more funding from the additional take up of people using super broadband which 
could be used to fixed the problem of wireless access in rural areas.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 The increased use of fibre direct to the premises meant that connections to 
street cabinets and then on to premises had reduced in recent years.

 A letter should be sent to MPs who represented those areas where there was a 
poor broadband signal and to ask them to lobby Ministers to improve 
connectivity. Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT, should also be asked to lobby the Executive and MPs about 
this matter. 



5
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 MAY 2018

 Even when broadband existed connectivity the signal was still poor in some 
areas and BT were informing people that the take up of new services was not 
sufficient to provide an improved service. Officers stated that when BT installed 
new technology to the existing street cabinet the infrastructure was not good. 
Officers suggested that communities needed to come together to provide 
evidence to BT on the poor connectivity they received.

The Committee supported the suggestion that MPs and the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, should be asked to lobby Ministers and the Council's 
Executive, respectively, about connectivity in rural areas of Lincolnshire.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee in connection with the progress of the 
Lincolnshire Broadband Programme, be noted.

(b) That a letter be sent to MPs representing those areas where there is  poor 
connectivity to ask them to lobby Ministers to improve this situation and also that the 
support of Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT, be sought to lobby MPs and the Executive on this matter.

7    HOTEL INVESTMENT ACTION PLAN

The Committee received a report in connection with the outcomes of a report on 
demand and potential supply of new hotels in Greater Lincolnshire. The report 
explained that hotel developers wanted to achieve a significant commercial return 
and that the Council's role should be to build a strong relationship with potential 
developers while continuing to promote the growth of the tourism sector so that 
developers were confident in investing in the county.

Officers stated that there was a need to promote Lincolnshire for twelve months of 
the year, the need to invest in quality visitor attractions, the need to provide market 
evidence to show investors when they visited the county and that an electronic 
brochure was being produced to show the opportunities in the hotel and 
accommodation sector.

Comments by the Committee and the responses by officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 Hotel investors were interested in refurbishing and converting old Coaching Inns 
into hotels.

 There was a shortage of hotel accommodation in Holbeach and Long Sutton 
areas. Was there an opportunity for District Councils to be more involved in 
identifying land for hotels? Officers stated that District Council Tourism Officers 
had been involved in the research and that there was an opportunity for the fact 
file from the report to be disseminated to a wider audience across District 
Councils.



6
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 MAY 2018

 Tim Downing stated that he, like other developers, continued to examine the 
prospects for hotel development across the county including places like 
Holbeach and supported the use of older buildings for hotels.

 It was noted that the Council was in the process of divesting itself of property in 
Boston due to rationalisation and cost savings. With suitable encouragement 
these buildings could be converted to hotels.

 There was a need to encourage local developers to attract visitors from the 
USA. Officers supported more local development but added that there was a 
desperate shortage of branded hotels in Lincolnshire which were attractive to 
both UK and foreign visitors.

 Had any research been done to find out why people did not come to 
Lincolnshire? Officers stated that for the first time research had been 
commissioned into why those who had never visited the county did not come to 
Lincolnshire and that this had provided some fascinating and helpful insights.

 Was there any information available on the website about Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation? Officers stated that this information was available on the 
website.

 The report was generic and was it possible to provide specific information on 
different areas of Lincolnshire, e.g. the coast? Officers stated that information 
on specific areas was available but some of the information was commercially 
sensitive. 

 120 properties for accommodation had been booked. for the Wolds Walking 
Festival.

 Many people booked their own accommodation independently to meet their own 
requirements.

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place referred to the development of the 
Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park and the need to examine how businesses could 
be involved in the future development of the Park.

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place stated that visitors to Lincolnshire 
had certain requirements and that it was important that Lincolnshire met the needs. 
He agreed that there were challenges on the coast and that these needed to be 
planned for.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee on the commercial realities of hotel 
development in areas like Greater Lincolnshire be noted.

(b) That the actions proposed to promote hotel investment detailed in the report be 
endorsed.

8    TEAM LINCOLNSHIRE

The Committee received a report which explained and reinforced the Team 
Lincolnshire Ambassador Programme's objectives and provided a Two Year Activity 



7
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 MAY 2018

plan for 2018/19 which outlined the benefits, events and activities available to Team 
Lincolnshire ambassadors.

Tim Downing gave his full support to Team Lincolnshire stating that the partnership 
had put Lincolnshire on the map and had provided sponsorship monies to support the 
Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership's attendance at MIPIM, one of the world's leading 
property market events. He stated that 45% of interest in Lincolnshire came from 
outside the county and it was important that Councillors and officers gave their 
support in order to spread the word that Lincolnshire was an excellent place to invest.

Comments by the Committee and the responses by officers where appropriate, 
included:-

 Reference was made to the outcome of the Chinese delegation visit to Lincoln 
and the potential investment opportunities for Lincolnshire. Officers stated that 
Aberdeen Standard Life were due to meet another Chinese delegation when it 
visited Lincoln in the near future.

 Officers stated that the St Marks site in Lincoln was due to be redeveloped 
along with the old "Toys R Us" site.

 Was it possible to arrange a MIPIM event in the USA? Officers stated that there 
were currently no plans to attend property events arranged in the USA but this 
was being examined. Opportunities to attend an event in the Far East were also 
being investigated.

 The efforts made to ensure that all areas in Lincolnshire were aware of Team 
Lincolnshire were welcomed. Officers stated that they were going to do a road 
show to get the message across.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments by the Committee on the purpose and scope of Team 
Lincolnshire be noted.

(b) That the proposed activity plan detailed at Appendix A be endorsed. 

9    ANGLIAN WATER'S CONSULTATION DRAFT WATER RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

Further to the introductory report presented to the Committee on 10 April 2018, 
received a further report which outlined the key points proposed for the Council and 
its partners' response to the Water Resources Management Plan consultation and 
invited further discussion to ensure that Members continued to shape and guide the 
emerging response prior to submission on 1 June 2018.

Officers stated that a full response would be circulated to members of the Committee 
and appropriate members of the Executive after the meeting and they welcomed 
responses by the end of the month.



8
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 MAY 2018

RESOLVED

That Members be requested to let officers have their comments on the final 
consultation response by the end of the month. 

10    ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received its Work Programme for consideration.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be received and updated accordingly following this 
meeting.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm


